

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

---

**NO. 16 MAP 2017**

---

COMMONWEALTH of Pennsylvania  
Acting by Attorney General, Josh Shapiro,

Appellant

v.

GOLDEN GATE NATIONAL SENIOR CARE LLC, et al.,

Appellees.

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CENTER FOR ADVOCACY FOR THE  
RIGHTS AND INTERESTS OF THE ELDERLY, COMMUNITY LEGAL  
SERVICES, COMMUNITY JUSTICE PROJECT, and NEIGHBORHOOD  
LEGAL SERVICES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT COMMONWEALTH  
OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

Appeal from the March 22, 2017 Order of the Commonwealth Court of  
Pennsylvania, at No. 336 M.D. 2015.

---

Jonathan Sgro, ID No. 316380  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC.  
North Philadelphia Law Center  
1410 W. Erie Avenue  
Philadelphia, PA 19140  
215-227-2400  
jsgro@clsphila.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    Nursing home residents are uniquely vulnerable and must be protected from false and misleading statements. ....	5
A.    Nursing home residents are frequent victims of abuse and neglect. ....	5
B.    Public rating systems do not accurately reflect the disparity in nursing facility quality.....	8
C.    Nursing home selection is stressful and often crisis-driven.....	9
II.   The “chain-wide marketing statements” are actionable under the UTPCPL... ..	10
A.    The marketing statements must be viewed from the perspective of seniors seeking nursing home services.....	10
B.    The marketing statements violate the UTPCPL and are not mere puffery.....	11
C.    Many of the marketing statements track specific statutory requirements and are not mere puffery.....	15
D.    Statements made in resident assessments, care plans, and bills are actionable under the UTPCPL.....	18
E.    The UTPCPL’s catchall provision extends beyond statements made in advertising.....	23
III.  The Commonwealth may seek restoration under the UTPCPL on behalf of itself and others. ....	25
A.    The plain language of the UTPCPL authorizes the Commonwealth to seek restoration.....	25

B. Applying the Court’s reasoning in *Meyer* would subvert the purpose of the UTPCPL. ....27

C. The Attorney General’s power to seek restoration is essential to protect the Commonwealth’s most vulnerable citizens.....29

CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Agliori v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 879 A.2d 315 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005) .....	19
<i>Below v. Norton</i> , 751 N.W.2d 351 (Wis. 2008) .....	22
<i>Bennett v. A.T. Masterpiece Homes at BROADSPRINGS, LLC</i> , 40 A.3d 145 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012) .....	24
<i>Castrol Inc. v. Pennzoil Co.</i> , 987 F.2d 939 (3d. Cir. 1993) .....	11, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. BASF Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 1807788 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 15, 2001) .....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Hush-Tone Indus., Inc.</i> , 4 Pa. Cmwlth. 1 (1971).....	10, 30
<i>Commonwealth v. Percudani</i> , 844 A.2d 35 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004) .....	22
<i>Commonwealth v. TAP Pharm. Prod., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 1112 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) .....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. TAP Pharm. Prod., Inc.</i> , 36 A.3d 1197 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011) .....	23, 30
<i>Commonwealth, by Creamer v. Monumental Properties, Inc.</i> , 329 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1974).....	11, 19
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Corbett v. Peoples Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 895 A.2d 683 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006) .....	24
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Corbett v. Peoples Benefit Servs., Inc.</i> , 923 A.2d 1230 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007) .....	30

<i>DeArmitt v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 73 A.3d 578 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	19
<i>Fay v. Erie Ins. Grp.</i> , 723 A.2d 712 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	19
<i>Gabali v. OneWest Bank, FSB</i> , 2013 WL 1320770 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	22
<i>Gatten v. Merzi</i> , 579 A.2d 974 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) .....	18
<i>Gidley v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 4893567 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2009) .....	12
<i>Goda v. White Cliff Leasing P'ship</i> , 62 Pa. D. & C. 4th 476 (Com. Pl. 2003).....	18
<i>Grimes v. Enter. Leasing Co. of Philadelphia, LLC</i> , 66 A.3d 330 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	24
<i>Grube v. Daun</i> , 496 N.W.2d 106 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992).....	22
<i>Holland v. Marcy</i> , 883 A.2d 449 (Pa. 2005).....	26
<i>In re: Enzymotec Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 8784065 (D.N.J. Dec. 15, 2015) .....	14
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 4092326 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015).....	28
<i>Karlsson v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 942 F. Supp. 1022 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	21
<i>Knight v. Springfield Hyundai</i> , 81 A.3d 940 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013) .....	20

<i>Landau v. Viridian Energy PA LLC</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 401 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....	11
<i>MBS-Certified Pub. Accountants, LLC v. Wisconsin Bell Inc.</i> , 828 N.W.2d 575 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Meyer v. Cmty. Coll. of Beaver Cty.</i> , 93 A.3d 806 (Pa. 2014).....	27, 28
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Banking v. NCAS of Delaware, LLC</i> , 995 A.2d 422 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	30
<i>Pernod Ricard USA, LLC v. Bacardi U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 241 (3d. Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Robinson v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5334739 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2015).....	13
<i>Sabol v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2015 WL 4378504 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2015) .....	13
<i>Sandoz Pharm. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Seldon v. Home Loan Servs., Inc.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Synthes, Inc. v. Emerge Med., Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 3d 617 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	20
<i>Thompson v. The Glenmede Tr. Co.</i> , 2003 WL 1848011 (Pa. Com. Pl. Feb. 18, 2003) .....	22
<i>United Concrete &amp; Const., Inc. v. Red-D-Mix Concrete, Inc.</i> , 836 N.W.2d 807 (Wis. 2013) .....	14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Knisely v. Cintas Corp., Inc.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 229 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	15

<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co.</i> , 740 A.2d 1152 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1999) .....	19, 21
---	--------

**Statutes and Rules**

15 U.S.C. § 1125(a) .....	20
28 Pa. Code §§ 211.1-.17.....	15
28 Pa. Code §§ 211.6-.16.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(b).....	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1396r.....	15
42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-.95.....	15
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(i) .....	16
42 C.F.R. § 483.90(e).....	16
42 C.F.R. § 483.10(b)-(c).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 483.20 .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 483.24 .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 483.21 .....	17
42 C.F.R. § 483.35 .....	16
73 P.S. § 201 .....	25, 26

**Other Authorities**

<i>About Nursing Home Compare Data</i> , Nursing Home Compare, <a href="https://www.medicare.gov/NursingHomeCompare/Data/About.html">https://www.medicare.gov/NursingHomeCompare/Data/About.html</a> ...	8
---	---

Charles Orenstein & Lena Groeger, ProPublica, <i>Pennsylvania, Nursing Home Inspect</i> (Aug. 2017), <a href="http://projects.propublica.org/nursing-homes/state/PA">http://projects.propublica.org/nursing-homes/state/PA</a> .....	6
Community Legal Services of Philadelphia, <i>Careless: How the PA Department of Health Has Risked the Lives of Elderly and Disabled Nursing Home Residents</i> (2015) .....	7, 8
Ctrs. For Medicare and Medicaid Servs., U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., <i>Nursing Home Data Compendium 2015 Edition</i> (2015).....	5, 6
Donna Ambrogi, <i>Legal Issues in Nursing Home Admissions</i> , 18 L. Med. & Health Care 254 (1990) .....	9
Lisa R. Shugarman & Julie A. Brown, <i>Nursing Home Selection: How Do Consumers Choose?</i> (2006).....	8, 9
Natalie L. Denburg et al., <i>The Ability to Decide Advantageously Declines Prematurely in Some Normal Older Persons</i> , 43 <i>Neuropsychologia</i> 1099 (2005) .....	10
Natalie L. Denburg et al., <i>The Orbitofrontal Cortex, Real World Decision Making, and Normal Aging</i> , 1121 <i>Annals N.Y. Acad. Sci.</i> 480 (2007).....	10
National Consumer Law Center, <i>Consumer Arbitration Agreements</i> (7th ed. 2015) .....	29
National Research Council, <i>Elder Mistreatment: Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation in an Aging America</i> (Richard J. Bonnie & Robert B. Wallace eds., 2003) .....	5, 7
Qian et al., ‘ <i>Quicker and Sicker</i> ’ Under Medicare’s Prospective Payment System for Hospitals: New Evidence on an Old Issue from a National Longitudinal Survey, 63 <i>Bull. of Econ. Res.</i> 1 (2011) .....	9
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-07-241, <i>Efforts to Strengthen Federal Enforcement Have Not Deterred Some Homes from Repeatedly Harming Residents</i> (2007) .....	6
